Wherever possible the protection of treed areas, hedgerows and other natural areas shall be incorporated into the 

design, and the planting of new trees shall be encouraged. 

A Tree Inventory/Assessment and Preservation Plan/Removal Plan and Report has been prepared for the application by 

RiverStone Environmental Solutions Inc.  

One hundred-sixteen (116) trees >10cm (DBH) were tagged and assessed during the tree inventory by the arborist. 

Although individuals were generally in good to fair health, most exhibited a range of defects that included trunk and 

branch wounds, large branching, sever lean, multiple stems and inclusion wood as well as indicators of decline.